## **RESOLUTION NO. 5459**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE CITY OF AUBURN 2019 COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, Chapter 38.53 of the Revised Code of Washington and Chapter 118-30 of the Washington Administrative Code requires the City to establish emergency management organizations and emergency plans for the protection of persons and property in the event of disaster, and to provide for the coordination of emergency management functions with other public agencies and organizations; and

WHEREAS, the City's existing Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan ("CEMP") was adopted in 2015, and is required to be updated every four years; and,

WHEREAS, the City's CEMP has been updated to reflect changes in federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Auburn adopts the 2019 Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan in substantially the same form as attached as Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor is authorized to implement those administrative procedures necessary to carry out the directives of this legislation.

**Section 3.** This Resolution will take effect and be in full force on passage and signatures.

Dated and Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

CITY OF AUBURN

NANCY BACKUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Shawn Campbell, MMC, City Clerk

Steven L. Gross, City Attorney

\_\_\_\_\_